The Corporation of the Town of LaSalle

By-Law Number 2025-011

A By-law to re-appoint a Hearing Officer pursuant to the Administrative Monetary Penalties System

Whereas the Corporation of the Town of LaSalle ("Corporation") is authorized through the *Municipal Act, 2001,* S.O. 2001, c. 25, to establish a system of administrative monetary penalties for contraventions to the Corporation's By-laws;

And whereas the Council of the Corporation passed an Administrative Monetary Penalties By-law 8289 on March 26, 2019;

And whereas the Council of the Corporation passed the appointment of screening officers and hearing officers to adjudicate reviews and appeals of administrative penalties By-law 8290 on March 29, 2019;

And whereas the Corporation deems it expedient to appoint certain persons as Hearing Officers pursuant to the Administrative Monetary Penalties By-law 8289,

Now therefore the Council of the Corporation of the Town of LaSalle hereby enacts as follows:

- 1. That the person listed in Schedule "A" is re-appointed as a Hearing Officer pursuant to the Administrative Monetary Penalties By-law 8289 for the term of three (3) years ending December 31, 2027;
- **2.** That Schedule "A" forms part of this By-law;
- **3.** This By-law shall come into force and take effect on the final passing thereof.

Read a first and second time and finally passed this 28th day of January, 2025.

1st Reading - January 28, 2025

Mayor

2nd Reading – January 28, 2025

3rd Reading - January 28, 2025

Clerk

Schedule "A"

Hearing Officer

Hearing Officer Name	Appointment Date
William Wright	January 1, 2025